

## Rebecca Watson

---

**From:** official information  
**Sent:** Thursday, 8 August 2019 12:57  
**To:** [REDACTED]  
**Cc:** official information  
**Subject:** RE: LGOIMA 19230 Claudelands Events Centre

Kia ora

Further to your information request of 7 August 2019 in respect of Claudelands Events Centre, I am now able to provide Hamilton City Council's response.

**You requested:**

*I have been contacted this morning from stuff newspapers asking my thoughts on what Angela O'Leary has said re she believes that Claudelands Events Centre should be sold due to a 10 million dollar loss per year. As council representatives can you please confirm is this correct numbers?*

**Our response:**

Claudelands Events Centre (owned and operated by HCC) had a total cost of \$7,120,000 in 2018/19 financial year. This was made up as follows:

| <b>CLAUDELANDS EVENT CENTRE</b>           | <b>2018/19</b>       |
|---|----------------------|
| Direct revenue                            | \$4,116,000          |
| less Direct expenditure                   | \$6,546,000          |
| <b>Direct Operating Surplus (Deficit)</b> | <b>(\$2,430,000)</b> |
| less Council recharge                     | \$769,000            |
| less Interest expense                     | \$1,296,000          |
| less Depreciation                         | \$2,625,000          |
| <b>Operating Surplus / (Deficit)</b>      | <b>(\$7,120,000)</b> |

Please also find a link to our H3 Venues Year End Report to 30 June 2019 which was presented to Council's Finance Committee on 1 August 2019. You can access the full report [here](#).

Kind regards,

**Amy Viggers**

*On behalf of the Privacy Officer*

DDI: 07 8386727 | Email: [amy.viggers@hcc.govt.nz](mailto:amy.viggers@hcc.govt.nz)



Hamilton City Council | Private Bag 3010 | Hamilton 3240 | [www.hamilton.govt.nz](http://www.hamilton.govt.nz)

[Like us on Facebook](#) [Follow us on Twitter](#)

*This email and any attachments are strictly confidential and may contain privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient please delete the message and notify the sender. You should not read, copy, use, change, alter, disclose or deal in any manner whatsoever with this email or its attachments without written authorisation from the originating sender. Hamilton City Council does not accept any liability whatsoever in connection with this email and any attachments including in connection with computer viruses, data corruption, delay, interruption, unauthorised access or unauthorised amendment. Unless expressly stated to the contrary the content of this email, or any attachment, shall not be considered as creating any binding legal obligation upon Hamilton City Council. Any views expressed in this message are those of the individual sender and may not necessarily reflect the views of Hamilton City Council.*



**From:** official information

**Sent:** Wednesday, 7 August 2019 1:43 PM

**To:** [REDACTED]

**Cc:** official information <[officialinformation@hcc.govt.nz](mailto:officialinformation@hcc.govt.nz)>

**Subject:** RE: LGOIMA 19230 Claudelands Events Centre

Kia ora,

I write to acknowledge your information request of 7 August 2019 in respect of Claudelands Events Centre.

Please be advised that your request has been passed on to the relevant team within Council and you will be informed of the outcome.

The Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 requires that we advise you of our decision on whether the Council will provide the requested information or not "as soon as reasonably practicable", no later than 20 working days after the day we received your request. We will respond to you no later than 4 September 2019.

Kind regards,

**Amy Viggers**

*On behalf of the Privacy Officer*

DDI: 07 8386727 | Email: [amy.viggers@hcc.govt.nz](mailto:amy.viggers@hcc.govt.nz)



Hamilton City Council | Private Bag 3010 | Hamilton 3240 | [www.hamilton.govt.nz](http://www.hamilton.govt.nz)

[Like us on Facebook](#) [Follow us on Twitter](#)

*This email and any attachments are strictly confidential and may contain privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient please delete the message and notify the sender. You should not read, copy, use, change, alter, disclose or deal in any manner whatsoever with this email or its attachments without written authorisation from the originating sender. Hamilton City Council does not accept any liability whatsoever in connection with this email and any attachments including in connection with computer viruses, data corruption, delay, interruption, unauthorised access or unauthorised amendment. Unless expressly stated to the contrary the content of this email, or any attachment, shall not be considered as creating any binding legal obligation upon Hamilton City Council. Any views expressed in this message are those of the individual sender and may not necessarily reflect the views of Hamilton City Council.*



**From:** [REDACTED] >

**Sent:** Wednesday, August 7, 2019 1:26:24 PM

To: [REDACTED]

Subject: Claudelands Events Centre

I have been contacted this morning from stuff newspapers asking my thoughts on what Angela O'Leary has said re she believes that Claudelands Events Centre should be sold due to a 10 million dollar loss per year. As council representatives can you please confirm is this correct numbers?

Talk to you soon,

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]